

Annex 1. Detailed current and capital accounts data

(EUR billions, unless otherwise indicated; transactions)

	Current account															Capital account		
	Total			Goods			Services			Primary Income			Secondary Income					
	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance
2021	4,573.7	4,227.2	346.5	2,432.7	2,140.7	292.0	1,092.9	981.1	111.8	890.1	779.1	111.0	158.0	326.3	-168.3	131.6	84.2	47.4
2022	5,477.1	5,501.7	-24.6	2,878.4	2,926.7	-48.3	1,344.4	1,178.0	166.4	1,084.0	1,052.9	31.1	170.4	344.1	-173.7	231.2	82.1	149.2
2023	5,699.4	5,454.2	245.2	2,821.7	2,561.0	260.7	1,397.2	1,263.5	133.7	1,296.5	1,276.6	19.9	184.0	353.1	-169.1	161.5	119.2	42.4
2024	5,904.6	5,496.1	408.5	2,813.4	2,455.2	358.2	1,515.3	1,336.7	178.7	1,382.8	1,340.6	42.2	193.2	363.6	-170.5	100.1	80.6	19.5
2024 Q4	1,532.2	1,430.1	102.1	717.6	627.7	89.9	391.9	361.3	30.7	370.4	336.3	34.1	52.3	104.9	-52.6	35.7	23.8	11.9
2025 Q1	1,478.9	1,420.5	58.3	738.4	631.6	106.8	364.4	347.1	17.3	329.7	348.1	-18.4	46.4	93.8	-47.3	31.9	26.6	5.3
Q2	1,518.8	1,461.1	57.7	712.5	629.6	82.9	387.3	336.1	51.2	367.1	404.4	-37.3	51.9	91.1	-39.2	18.6	17.3	1.3
Q3	1,478.6	1,381.2	97.4	703.4	624.1	79.3	403.1	345.7	57.5	328.7	321.3	7.4	43.5	90.2	-46.7	22.7	14.1	8.5
2024 Oct	507.6	478.1	29.5	250.6	222.7	27.9	127.4	115.9	11.5	113.0	107.2	5.8	16.7	32.4	-15.7	7.8	4.8	3.0
Nov	495.5	468.7	26.8	244.1	211.4	32.7	121.0	115.0	6.0	114.4	109.6	4.8	16.0	32.8	-16.7	7.3	5.4	1.9
Dec	529.1	483.3	45.8	222.9	193.7	29.2	143.6	130.4	13.2	143.0	119.5	23.5	19.6	39.8	-20.1	20.6	13.6	7.1
2025 Jan	476.5	473.4	3.1	229.2	209.3	19.9	122.4	117.7	4.7	110.2	115.3	-5.1	14.8	31.1	-16.4	12.8	12.0	0.8
Feb	475.2	457.5	17.7	238.3	201.2	37.1	117.9	113.6	4.3	103.7	111.9	-8.2	15.3	30.8	-15.5	7.6	6.5	1.2
Mar	527.1	489.6	37.5	270.9	221.1	49.8	124.1	115.8	8.3	115.8	120.9	-5.1	16.3	31.9	-15.5	11.5	8.1	3.4
Apr	498.5	476.5	22.0	239.4	211.8	27.6	122.8	111.7	11.1	120.3	122.7	-2.4	16.0	30.3	-14.3	5.8	5.3	0.5
May	501.0	504.4	-3.4	238.3	207.5	30.8	126.5	108.8	17.8	117.9	158.5	-40.7	18.3	29.5	-11.2	5.9	5.4	0.5
Jun	519.3	480.2	39.0	234.7	210.3	24.5	138.0	115.6	22.4	129.0	123.1	5.9	17.5	31.2	-13.7	6.9	6.6	0.3
Jul	511.2	474.1	37.1	248.1	220.1	28.0	138.6	118.2	20.4	109.4	105.1	4.3	15.2	30.8	-15.6	9.1	4.1	4.9
Aug	452.7	430.5	22.3	205.3	188.1	17.2	129.8	112.1	17.7	103.7	101.4	2.3	13.9	28.8	-15.0	5.9	5.0	0.9
Sep	514.7	476.6	38.1	250.0	215.9	34.1	134.7	115.4	19.4	115.6	114.7	0.8	14.4	30.6	-16.2	7.7	5.0	2.7
Oct	513.3	481.3	32.0	257.0	221.1	36.0	128.4	120.2	8.2	112.4	109.6	2.8	15.5	30.5	-15.0	7.5	4.7	2.9
12-month cumulated transactions																		
2024 Oct	5,890.6	5,464.4	426.3	2,814.6	2,453.0	361.6	1,503.0	1,327.6	175.3	1,379.1	1,326.6	52.5	194.0	357.1	-163.2	122.7	93.1	29.6
2025 Oct	6,014.2	5,696.2	318.0	2,878.2	2,511.4	366.9	1,547.7	1,394.4	153.3	1,395.3	1,412.4	-17.1	192.9	378.1	-185.2	108.7	81.7	27.0
12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP																		
2024 Oct	38.9	36.1	2.8	18.6	16.2	2.4	9.9	8.8	1.2	9.1	8.8	0.3	1.3	2.4	-1.1	0.8	0.6	0.2
2025 Oct	38.5	36.5	2.0	18.4	16.1	2.4	9.9	8.9	1.0	8.9	9.0	-0.1	1.2	2.4	-1.2	0.7	0.5	0.2
Seasonally adjusted																		
2024 Q4	1,482.5	1,409.6	72.8	703.2	625.1	78.1	383.2	336.0	47.2	346.9	347.3	-0.3	49.2	101.3	-52.1			
2025 Q1	1,551.1	1,476.9	74.1	753.4	642.7	110.8	391.4	361.7	29.7	357.7	382.1	-24.4	48.6	90.5	-41.9			
Q2	1,499.2	1,412.0	87.3	715.2	626.9	88.3	385.9	347.1	38.8	349.8	343.0	6.8	48.4	95.0	-46.6			
Q3	1,490.3	1,413.6	76.6	712.0	627.1	84.9	387.7	348.5	39.3	342.6	341.8	0.7	47.9	96.2	-48.3			
2024 Oct	489.7	465.7	24.0	230.1	206.3	23.8	126.1	109.4	16.6	116.7	116.3	0.4	16.8	33.7	-16.8			
Nov	497.3	475.0	22.2	238.2	209.5	28.7	126.7	113.3	13.4	115.9	119.2	-3.4	16.6	33.0	-16.4			
Dec	495.5	468.9	26.6	234.9	209.3	25.7	130.5	113.2	17.2	114.3	111.7	2.6	15.8	34.7	-18.9			
2025 Jan	510.6	484.1	26.6	244.5	207.0	37.4	129.7	119.7	10.0	120.6	126.4	-5.8	15.9	30.9	-15.0			
Feb	518.6	499.2	19.4	248.5	215.8	32.7	133.9	123.1	10.9	120.1	131.1	-11.1	16.1	29.2	-13.1			
Mar	521.8	493.6	28.1	260.4	219.8	40.6	127.8	118.9	8.8	117.1	124.6	-7.5	16.5	30.3	-13.8			
Apr	500.7	475.3	25.4	240.1	209.0	31.1	127.4	116.7	10.7	116.9	117.4	-0.5	16.4	32.3	-15.9			
May	500.2	469.6	30.6	238.6	204.9	33.7	128.6	115.4	13.3	117.0	117.8	-0.8	15.9	31.5	-15.5			
Jun	498.3	467.1	31.3	236.5	213.0	23.5	129.9	115.1	14.8	115.9	107.8	8.1	16.1	31.2	-15.2			
Jul	498.2	469.3	28.8	237.2	211.1	26.0	128.8	115.7	13.1	116.1	110.4	5.6	16.1	32.1	-15.9			
Aug	495.1	470.9	24.2	235.3	208.2	27.1	129.7	115.8	13.9	114.0	114.9	-0.9	16.1	32.0	-15.9			
Sep	497.0	473.4	23.6	239.6	207.8	31.8	129.2	117.0	12.2	112.5	116.5	-4.0	15.8	32.1	-16.4			
Oct	495.4	469.7	25.7	236.3	204.8	31.4	127.5	114.2	13.4	115.9	119.0	-3.1	15.7	31.7	-16.0			
12-month cumulated transactions																		
2024 Oct	5,879.1	5,460.1	419.0	2,804.9	2,444.8	360.0	1,502.2	1,326.9	175.3	1,378.0	1,328.0	50.0	194.0	360.3	-166.3			
2025 Oct	6,028.8	5,716.1	312.6	2,890.0	2,520.3	369.7	1,549.7	1,397.9	151.7	1,396.1	1,416.8	-20.7	193.0	381.1	-188.1			
12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP																		
2024 Oct	38.8	36.1	2.8	18.5	16.2	2.4	9.9	8.8	1.2	9.1	8.8	0.3	1.3	2.4	-1.1			
2025 Oct	38.5	36.5	2.0	18.4	16.1	2.4	9.9	8.9	1.0	8.9	9.0	-0.1	1.2	2.4	-1.2			